

CITY OF PATASKALA

RESOLUTION 2022-006

Passed January 18, 2022

A RESOLUTION NAMING THE BASEBALL DIAMOND AT MUNICIPAL PARK "POPPY'S FIELD"

WHEREAS, the City of Pataskala Parks and Recreation department maintains a baseball diamond at Municipal Park; and

WHEREAS, the City of Pataskala has a Facility Naming Policy that governs how and when a public facility or other City-owned property can be named in honor of an individual or organization that has made a significant impact on the community; and

WHEREAS, late last year, the family of Vincent "Poppy" Jungkunz came before council asking for the baseball ball diamond be named in honor of their father, Vincent Jungkunz; and

WHEREAS, the Buildings and Grounds Committee reviewed this request. Because the Committee believe the spirit and letter of the City's Facility Naming Policy will be met if the baseball diamond at Municipal Park is named Poppy's Field, the Committee recommends the naming be made; and

WHEREAS, the family agreed to purchase and install a plaque in his honor at the field site; and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PATASKALA, COUNTY OF LICKING, STATE OF OHIO, A MAJORITY OF MEMBERS PRESENT CONCURRING THAT:

Section 1: Council for the City of Pataskala hereby formally names the baseball diamond at Municipal Park "Poppy's Park".

<u>Section 2</u>: It is hereby found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the passage of this Resolution were adopted in an open meeting of Council and that all deliberations of the Council and any of the decision-making bodies of the City of Pataskala which resulted in such formal actions were in meetings open to the public in compliance with all legal requirements of the State of Ohio.

<u>Section 3</u>: This Resolution shall take effect at the earliest time allowed by the Charter of the City of Pataskala.

ATTEST:

Kathy M. Hoskinson, Clerk

Michael W. Compton, Mayor

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Brian M. Zets, Law Director